
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 
Tuesday, 21st June 
2011 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Coun
[...]
xperience 
Opportunities Task & 
Finish Group 

To consider the final report of the Work Experience 
Opportunities Task and Finish Group. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance);  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

21st June 2011 
 
 

6. Quarterly Performance 
Monitoring - Quarter 4 - 
January to March 2011  

(Pages 25 - 42)  

Director of Policy, 
Performance and 
Partnerships 

To consider the quarterly performance report, showing 
indicators which have improved, declined or remained static 
when compared to the same period in the previous financial 
year. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance);  

7. Quarterly Monitoring of 
the Benefits Service 
Improvement Plan - 
Quarter 4 - January to 
March 2011  

(Pages 43 - 52)  

Head of Finance and  
Resources 

To advise Members of actual performance during Quarter 4 
of the Improvement Plan. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance);  

8. Quarterly Monitoring of 
Complaints and 
Compliments - Quarter 4 
- January to March 2011  

(Pages 53 - 78)  

Head of Customer Services 

To consider a report which provides a quarterly update on 
Formal Complaints and Compliments received by the 
Council. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance);  

9. Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

(Pages 79 - 86)  

Chief Executive 

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on the 24th May 2011. 
 
There are recommendations to consider. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
  

10. Worcestershire Shared 
Services Joint Committee  

(Pages 87 - 96)  

To note the Protocol for referral of Decisions from the 
Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee to 
participating authorities. This protocol was agreed at a 
previous meeting of the Joint Committee but was not 
subsequently referred on to the Executive Committee for 
noting and commenting on, as appropriate. 
 
(Minutes and Protocol attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance);  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

21st June 2011 
 

11. Minutes / Referrals - 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Executive 
Panels etc.  

Chief Executive 

To receive and consider any outstanding minutes or referrals 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Executive 
Panels etc. since the last meeting of the Executive 
Committee, other than as detailed in the items above. 
 
  

12. Advisory Panels - update 
report  

(Pages 97 - 100)  

Chief Executive 

To consider, for monitoring / management purposes, an 
update on the work of the Executive Committee’s Advisory 
Panels and similar bodies, which report via the Executive 
Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
  

13. Action Monitoring  

(Pages 101 - 102)  

Chief Executive 

To consider an update on the actions arising from previous 
meetings of the Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
  

14. Exclusion of the Public  Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, 
to consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation 
to any items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged it may be necessary to 
move the following resolution: 

“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
of the said Act, as amended.” 
  

15. Confidential Minutes / 
Referrals (if any)  

To consider confidential matters not dealt with earlier in the 
evening and not separately listed below (if any). 
  

  

 
 





 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

31st May 2011 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair), Councillor Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Juliet Brunner, Greg Chance, Malcolm Hall, 
Jinny Pearce, Debbie Taylor and Derek Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors Simon Chalk and Robin King 
 

 Officers: 
 

 J Bayley, K Dicks, C Flanagan, S Hanley, T Kristunas and J Pickering 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 D Sunman 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor 
Brandon Clayton. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Leader’s Announcements. 
 
At this point in the meeting Councillor Chance raised the following: 
 
• whether Councillor Gandy had completed the compulsory 

Chair’s training prior to the meeting.  The Chief Executive 
confirmed that the Chair’s training was in the process of being 
arranged and that in these circumstances Councillor Gandy 
could continue to chair the meeting. 
 

• Proposed a motion that Item 7 and 8 be discussed in public 
session on the grounds that an important principle regarding 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 
 

31st May 2011 

 
support of third sector organisations was involved.  The motion 
was seconded and a vote taken.  The motion was defeated. 

 
4. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
12th April 2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

5. ROAD GRITTING SHORT, SHARP REVIEW - FINAL REPORT  
 
Councillors Robin King and Simon Chalk attended the meeting to 
present the final report of the Gritting Short, Sharp Review Group.    
 
Members were informed that the Group had made 13 
recommendations that had been designed to help improve road 
gritting and winter service arrangements in Redditch during periods 
of inclement weather.  
 
The Group recognised that Worcestershire County Council (WCC), 
as the responsible authority for gritting and highways maintenance, 
had worked hard during December 2010 to minimise the impact of 
unprecedented weather conditions on the highways in the Co
[...]
 received the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 13th April 2011.  
Members noted the recommendations regarding the pre-scrutiny of 
the Redditch Council Plan 2011 – 2014 as noted in Minute 6 above. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 13th April 2011 be received and noted. 
 

11. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no minutes or referrals under this item. 
 

12. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee received an update on the work of the Executive 
Committee’s Advisory Panels and similar bodies. 
 

Page 4



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 
 

31st May 2011 

 
The following was noted: 
 
• Procurement Steering Group – date to be arranged: and 
• Planning Advisory Panel – next meeting – 28th June 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

13. ACTION MONITORING  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the report be noted. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matter on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, as 
amended: 
 
• Review of Lease – 21 and 21a Salters Lane (as detailed at 

Minute 6 above); and 
 

• Review of Lease – Unit 1 Matchborough House (as detailed 
at Minute 7 above). 

 
 
 

 
 

 Chair 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.27pm 
and closed at 9.05pm 

Page 5



Page 6



Page 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 8



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 21st June 2011 
 

WORK EXPERIENCE OPPORTUNITIES TASK AND FINISH REVIEW  – 
FINAL REPORT 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Carole Gandy, Portfolio 

Holder for Community Leadership 
and Partnership 

Relevant Head of Service Ruth Bamford, Head of Planning 
and Regeneration  

Wards Affected All Wards 
Non-Key Decision   

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
 This report contains the final proposals of the Work Experience 

Opportunities Task and Finish Group.  The Group is proposing five 
recommendations which are designed to increase the provision for 
young people to undertake work experience placements in Redditch.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 
 

1) the current work experience scheme, which provides work 
experience opportunities for 14 and 15 year olds at Key 
Stage 4 at school, should be continued locally; 

 
2) Worcestershire County Council should plan immediately for 

an increased number of pupils at schools across the 
County due to the raising of the participation age in 2013 
and 2015; 

 
3) the continued function of the Worcestershire Education 

Business Partnership should be supported by the Council; 
 

4) a greater number of local employers should show a 
commitment to visit schools in Redditch to provide 
presentations on life in the workplace; and 

 
5) there should be a central RBC Officer point of contact for 

schools to arrange work experience placements at Redditch 
Borough Council. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Work Experience Opportunities Task and Finish Group was 

established in October 2010 to find out what provision is available 
locally for young people to undertake work experience placements and 
what could be done to increase these opportunities. Four members 

Agenda Item 5Page 9



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 21st June 2011 
 

were appointed to the review: Councillors Peter Anderson; William 
Norton; Mark Shurmer; and Andrew Fry. Councillor Anderson was 
appointed to chair the review. Following Councillor Norton’s resignation 
from the Group early in the review, Councillor An
[...]
lacements. It was felt that 
the most appropriate time to undertake these would be during the 
summer holidays following the period of GCSE examinations. Others 
were of the opinion that many students would be unwilling to give up 
their own free time to voluntarily do more work experience. They also 
expressed a preference to work in commercial businesses rather than 
the voluntary sector.  

Page 15



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 21st June 2011 
 

 
3.38 The Group also met with a student who had decided to undertake a 

work experience placement within the Legal, Equalities and Democratic 
Services Department at Redditch Borough Council. The student had 
arranged three work experience placements on her own initiative. The 
Group was informed that the work experience placements were very 
useful in allowing her to make a more informed choice on the career 
that she wished to follow. 

 
Consultation with local businesses 

 
3.39 The chair of the Review, Councillor Peter Anderson, issued a letter on 

behalf of the Group to a number of local companies inviting their 
thoughts on the value of work experience. The local companies had 
been identified as regular providers of work experience placements. 
The Group received a number of responses that are referred to within 
the recommendations section of the report.  

 
4. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 Recommendation 1: The Group recommends that the current 

work experience scheme, which provides work experience 
opportunities for 14 and 15 year olds at Key Stage 4 at school, 
should be continued locally. 

 
4.1.1 The Group strongly feels that work experience opportunities for 14 and 

15 year old pupils in school at Key Stage 4 should be retained. During 
the course of the review, the Group found that considerable support 
existed locally for the continuation of the work experience scheme at 
Key Stage 4. 

 
4.1.2 There was no doubt that this aspect of a pupil’s education was 

considered a high prio
[...]
in the workplace. The Group learnt that these presentations 
typically offered both the visiting company and students a range of 
important benefits. 

 
4.4.2 For the students, the presentations provided further information on 

what essential skills were required to succeed in the workplace. 
Significantly, it also gave students a clearer indication of the relevance 
of their school work to future employment.  For the local companies, 
the presentations predominantly offered longer term benefits of 
creating a direct dialogue with potential future employers at a minimal 
cost.  

 
4.4.3 Enabling industrial representatives the opportunity to give 

presentations at schools was found to be an effective means of 
countering the negative perception of manufacturing and commerce 
held by many students. This is particularly significant in Redditch given 
its traditional manufacturing base.    

 
4.4.4 The Group suggests that more local employers should therefore be 

encouraged to deliver presentations to local students for their own 
benefits as well as the students, and to strengthen the existing links 
between schools and local industry.  

 
4.5 Recommendation 5: The Group recommends that there should be 

a RBC Officer central point of contact for schools to arrange work 
experience placements at Redditch Borough Council.  

 
4.5.1 Redditch Borough Council is a regular provider of work experience 

placements for young people in the local community. Many students in 
Redditch have been given the opportunity to develop their 
employability skills by experiencing life in employment in one or more 
of the Council’s many departments. Close to two hundred placements 
have been undertaken at the Council since 2008. The Council’s 
support for work experience was greatly valued by the work experience 
coordinators and lead teachers interviewed by the Group. 

 
4.5.2 It was suggested to the Group, however, that the process for arranging 

work experience placements at R
[...]
Indicator Description
Indicator 

Reference

Current

11 Data correct as at 5.30pm on Tuesday 24 May 2011

P
age 41



P
age 42



 REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  21st June 2011 

U:\Committee Services\Executive\2011\110621\Benefits Improvement Plan - Quarterly Monitoring January - March 
2011 - DT amended - final.doc23.05.11jw 

BENEFITS IMPROVEMENT PLAN – QUARTERLY MONITORING 
JANUARY – MARCH 2011

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor  Michael Braley, Corporate 
Management 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 
Relevant Head of Service Teresa Kristunas, Head of Finance & 

Resources 
Wards Affected All Wards

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

To advise Members on the performance of the Benefits Service during 
the final quarter and to provide an update on the Benefits Service 
Improvement Plan.  

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 

subject to any comments, the report be noted. 

3. KEY ISSUES

 Background

3.1 The Benefits Service developed an Improvement Plan following the 
Audit Commission inspection in February 2009 and to prepare for a re-
inspection in January 2011. Regular reporting of Benefits performance 
to members and Senior Officers was recommended. 

 Claims Performance

3.2 There is currently one National Indicator for the Benefits Service, 
NI181, which measures the average time taken to process new claims 
and change events for Housing Benefit and/or Council Tax Benefit 
claims.  The service target is for claims, on average, to be decided 
within 12 calendar days, the average time taken in the fourth quarter 
was 9 days.   During this quarter 1277 new claims were processed in 
an average of 18 days and 8899 change events in an average of 8 
days. The table below provides further information on the performance 
during the year. 

Agenda Item 7Page 43



 REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  21st June 2011 

U:\Committee Services\Executive\2011\110621\Benefits Improvement Plan - Quarterly Monitoring January
[...]
consideration as there appeared to be some misunderstanding as 
to previous advice provided in this regard. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the prohibition of named substitutes on the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee be referred to the Constitutional Review 
Working Party for further consideration. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 79



Overview and Overview and Overview and Overview and 
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

24th May 2011 

 
3. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13th April 
2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4. ACTIONS LIST  
 
Members considered the latest version of the Committee’s Actions 
List. 
 
The first two actions listed were still pending the arrangement of a 
further meeting of the Joint Worcestershire Scrutiny Chairs’ and 
Vice Chairs’ Network meeting, the third was awaiting the next 
meeting of the Budget Jury and the final action was subject to the 
preparation of the quarterly performance monitoring reports. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Committee’s Actions List be noted. 
 

5. CONSIDERATION OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE'S 
MINUTES AND SCRUTINY OF THE FORWARD PLAN  
 
There were no call-ins and no items were identified on the Council’s 
Forward Plan as suitable for further scrutiny. 
 
The Committee discussed Minute 214 (Member Development 
Steering Group, 31st March 2011 - Referrals) in respect of the 
policy on Members’ ICT facilities. There had been some unease 
amongst Members following the Executive Committee meeting at 
the proposals contained within the Policy. However, discussions 
had taken place subsequently with Officers and Lead Members 
which had served to alleviate many of these concerns. It was noted 
that the Leader of the Council was to meet with the Leader of the 
Opposition shortly in order to address these matters further. 
 
[...]
vel 
would lead to diminishing work experience opportunities and a 
corresponding rise in those neither in education, employment and 
training (NEET). The raising of the school participation age in 2013 
and 2015 was considered to be an inadequate response to the 
problem of those designated as NEET in that it was seeking to 
address the problem at too late a stage in the students’ schooling. 
 
It was acknowledged that the actions recommended were not 
directly within the power of the Council to influence but the Group 
was keen that influence should be brought to bear on those 
organisations who had responsibility in the areas where issues had 
been identified. To this extent, the Chair of the Group expressed his 
concern that the scope of the present report was too narrow. 
 
Other Members of the Group who were present, Councillors Andy 
Fry and Mark Shurmer, supported and reiterated the points set out 
within the report and recognition was given to the Officer support 
provided by Michael Craggs. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 

Page 82



Overview and Overview and Overview and Overview and 
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

24th May 2011 

 
 
1) the current work experience scheme, which provides 

work experience opportunities for 14 and 15 year olds at 
Key Stage 4 at school, should be continued locally; 
 

2) Worcestershire County Council should plan immediately 
for an increased number of pupils at schools across the 
County due to the raising of the participation age in 2013 
and 2015; 
 

3) the continued function of the Worcestershire Education 
Business Partnership should be supported by the 
Council; 
 

4) a greater number of local employers should show a 
commitment to visit schools in Redditch to provide 
presentations on life in the workplace; and 
 

5) there should be a central RBC Officer point of contact 
for schools to arrange work experience placements at 
Redditch Borough Council. 

 
11. PETITION - UNICORN HILL - TAXI RANK  

 
The Committee considered a petition regarding the siting of the taxi 
rank on Unicorn Hill and its effect on local businesses. 
 
The Chair invited a member of the public to speak to the petition. Mr 
Peter Mitchell, a local businessman who had traded from a 
premises on Unicorn Hill for ten years reported that he had been 
approached by other local businesses who wished to see the taxi 
rank relocated or the hours of operation altered as it was seen to be 
having a detrimental effect on trade. 
 
The Committee briefly discussed the current location and possible 
alternative locations for the rank. The point which had been made in 
respect of limiting the hours of operation of the taxi rank was 
considered relevant as it was recognised that the issue for many of 
these businesses was the effect on custom during normal trading 
hours. 
 
Given the nature of the petition and the course of action which the 
petitioners were seeking the Committee determined that the matter 
might more properly be referred to the Licensing Committee for 
further consideration. 
 
 
 

Page 83



Overview and Overview and Overview and Overview and 
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

24th May 2011 

 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the petition and an accompanying Officer report be submitted 
to the Licensing Committee for consideration by that body. 
 

12. THIRD SECTOR TASK AND FINISH GROUP - MONITORING 
REPORT  
 
The Committee received an update on the implementation of 
recommendations that had been made by the Third Sector Task 
and Finish Group following their presentation to the Executive 
Committee in January 2009. 
 
Progress on implementation of the specific recommendations was 
provided, demonstrating that, overall, the proposals had been 
addressed satisfactorily. It was noted that the Shopping element of 
the Shopping, Investing and Giving framework was still in the 
process of being implemented with the introduction of the first 
Shopping element due to come 
[...]
011 

  

G Hopkins /  
J Godwin / K 
Cook 

Learndirect – Relocation Update 
 
Officers undertook to carry out a general 
satisfaction survey of new and existing 
users of the service, the results of which 
would be reported back to Members in due 
course. 
 

 
 
Survey to be 
undertaken 
following a period 
of use of the new 
premises. 

31st May 
2011 

   

C Gandy / 
K Dicks 

 Road Gritting Short, Sharp Review 
 
Update to Committee following meeting 
with WCC Cabinet Lead for Highways and 
Transport on 25th July 2011. 
 

 
 

J Pearce / 
T Kristunas 

 Park House (Evesham Street) 
 
Officers to prepare a report for the 
Executive Committee on 2nd August 2011 
regarding the disposal and future use of the 
site. 

 

 

M Braley / 
T Kristunas 

 Review of Lease - 21 and 21a Salters 
Lane 
 
Officers to prepare a report on a policy 
regarding the granting of concessionary 
rents. 
 

 

Note: No further debate should be held on the above 
matters or substantive decisions taken, without 
further report OR unless urgency requirements are 
met. 

Report period: 
13/01/09 to 31/05/09 

 

Page 102


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Restricted Minutes , 31/05/2011 Executive

	5 Work Experience Opportunities Task and Finish Review  - Final Report
	6 Quarterly Performance Monitoring - Quarter 4 - January to March 2011
	Corporate Performance Qtr 4-Period Ending 31.03.11-App 1-FINAL

	7 Quarterly Monitoring of the Benefits Service Improvement Plan - Quarter 4 - January to March 2011
	8 Quarterly Monitoring of Complaints and Compliments - Quarter 4 - January to March 2011
	Appendix 1 - COMPLAINT MONITORING Quarter 4 final
	Appendix 2 - Complaint Monitoring Quarter 4 final
	Appendix 3 - Complaint Monitoring Quarter 4 final
	Appendix 4 - Complaint Monitoring Quarter 4 final
	Appendix 5 LGO provisional complaint statistics final

	9 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	10 Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee
	Protocol for Referral of Decisions - Final

	12 Advisory Panels - upda

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

21st June 2011 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair), Councillor Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Juliet Brunner, Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, 
Malcolm Hall, Jinny Pearce and Debbie Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors Peter Anderson, David Bush and Mark Shurmer  
 

 Officers: 
 

 H Bennett, M Craggs, K Dicks, C Felton, T Kristunas, D Taylor and  
A de Warr 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
 

15. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Derek 
Taylor. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair advised the Committee that the following item of 
business, scheduled on the Forward Plan to be dealt with at this 
evening’s meeting, had been rescheduled to a later meeting of the 
Committee: 
 
• Consolidated Revenue Outturn – Financial Year 2010/11. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

21st June 2011 

 
18. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
31st May 2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

19. WORK EXPERIENCE OPPORTUNITIES TASK AND FINISH 
REVIEW  - FINAL REPORT  
 
Councillors Peter Anderson and Mark Shurmer presented the report 
on Work Experience Opportunities on behalf of the Task and Finish 
Group. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the provision of work 
experience in Redditch as it existed at the present time. The 
majority of students only received one week of work experience 
whilst at High School and the constraints on schools and their staff 
worked against this provision increasing. The benefits to both 
students and potential employers of effective work experience 
provision was outlined and a number of measures suggested such 
as ensuring more and higher quality placements, greater flexibility 
over the timing of the placement and greater involvement of parents 
where appropriate. 
 
The proposal to increase the school leaving age incrementally to 
age 18 by 2015 was seen as a retrograde step as many of the 
students who would be impacted had little interest in academic 
pursuits but would benefit tremendously from practical experience 
in the workplace. 
 
The benefits of work experience were extolled, exposing, as it did, 
students to the workplace environment and allowing them to make 
better choices as to their future career paths. The work of the 
Worcestershire Education Business Partnership was praised and 
the hope expressed that they could continue to deliver their unique 
service following the removal of County Council funding. 
 
Members of the Committee agreed in principle with most of the 
recommendations of the Group, subject to some amendment. It was 
acknowledged, however, that the County Council was making 
adequate arrangements for the rise in the school leaving age in the 
years up to 2015. It was also acknowledged that the Council could 
continue to promote work experience by setting a good example 
and by encouraging the Council’s partners to do likewise. It was 
proposed that the Council could encourage the provision of work 
experience opportunities through the North Worcestershire 
Economic Development Unit and the Local Strategic Partnership. 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

21st June 2011 

 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the current work experience scheme, which provides 

work experience opportunities for 14 and 15 year olds at 
Key Stage 4 at school, should be continued locally; 

 
2) the work of the Worcestershire Education Business 

Partnership be supported; 
 
3) those local employers that already participate in 

providing work experience opportunities be thanked for 
their efforts and others be encouraged to deliver 
presentations to local students for their own benefit as 
well as the students, and to strengthen the existing links 
between schools and local industries, with Officers 
pursuing these aims through the North Worcestershire 
Economic Development Unit and the Local Strategic 
Partnership; and 

 
4) there should be a clearly identifiable point of contact at 

Redditch Borough Council for schools to arrange work 
experience placements at the Council. 

 
20. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MONITORING - QUARTER 4 - 

JANUARY TO MARCH 2011  
 
Members considered the latest quarterly report for the authority 
detailing performance up to the end of March 2011. 
 
It was reported that there were only a few areas of significant 
concern which were discussed at paragraph 3.8 of the report. In 
response to the increase in the number of working days lost due to 
sickness absence a Corporate Sickness Working Group had been 
established. The drop in recovery rates for housing benefits 
overpayments appeared to Officers to reflect the imposition of an 
unrealistic target at the start of the year whereas the increase in the 
numbers of violent offences was to be seen in the context of low 
absolute figures. 
 
The Committee sought clarification on a number of specific 
indicators. In respect of swimming usage, the numbers of visits to 
leisure centres and the apparent anomalies that these 
corresponding figures threw up, Officers undertook to provide 
Members with additional information following the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

21st June 2011 

 
the update on key performance indicators for the period 
ending 31st March 2011 be noted. 
 

21. QUARTERLY MONITORING OF THE BENEFITS SERVICE 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN - QUARTER 4 - JANUARY TO MARCH 
2011  
 
Officers updated the Committee on the performance of the Benefits 
Service and the progress against the Benefits Service Improvement 
Plan. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Service was continuing to 
improve its performance, as demonstrated by the progressive 
decrease in the average time taken to process new claims and 
change events for Housing Benefit and/or Council Tax Benefit 
claims. The investment by the Council in this Service over the 
period of the Improvement Plan was noted in this regard. 
 
It was noted that data for the average time taken to process claims 
for neighbouring authorities included separate average figures for 
the three authorities in South Worcestershire who participated in a 
shared service. Officers undertook to contact their counterparts in 
these authorities and provide Members with an explanation 
following the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

22. QUARTERLY MONITORING OF COMPLAINTS AND 
COMPLIMENTS - QUARTER 4 - JANUARY TO MARCH 2011  
 
The Committee received the report on complaints and compliments 
for the final quarter of 2010/11, the last occasion the information 
would be provided using the recently superseded recording 
process. 
 
Performance over the course of the year had demonstrated an 
improvement in response times to complaints, notwithstanding a 
dip in performance in the final quarter. This was largely attributed to 
the nature and complexity of a number of recent complaints. 
Officers informed the Committee that the new recording process 
would hopefully lead to an increase in the numbers of complaints 
being reported as they were an invaluable tool in driving forward 
improvement across the range of Council services. Likewise, the 
low numbers of compliments recorded was attributed to the 
difficulty in capturing this data. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

21st June 2011 

 
The telephone answering times for the Council’s contact centre 
were an area that had been the subject of much interest over a 
significant period of time and Officers reported that staffing levels 
were profiled to take account of anticipated periods of high activity. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the update on complaints and compliments for the period  
January - March 2011 be noted. 
 

23. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 24th May 2011. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on 24th May 2011 be received and 
noted; and 

 
Petition – Unicorn Hill – Taxi Rank 
 
2) the petition and an accompanying Officer report be 

submitted to the Licensing Committee for consideration 
by that body. 

 
24. WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE  

 
The Protocol for referral of decisions from the Worcestershire 
Shared Services Joint Committee to participating authorities, as 
agreed at a meeting of the body on 25th November 2010, was 
considered by Members. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the protocol for referral of decisions from the Joint Committee 
be noted. 
 

25. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no minutes or referrals under this item. 
 

26. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee received an update on the work of the Advisory 
Panels and similar bodies. It was noted that the Church Hill District 
Centre Members’ Panel would be meeting the following evening 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

21st June 2011 

 
and that a further meeting of the Procurement Steering Group was 
in the process of being arranged. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

27. ACTION MONITORING  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.28 pm 


